

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

RELENTLESS, INC., et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,	:	Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-00108-WES-PAS
et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants. ¹	:	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

¹ Wynn Coggins, Acting Agency Head, and Paul Doremus, Acting Assistant Administrator for the National Marine Fisheries Service (“NMFS”), are substituted pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Court Should Decide This Case Pursuant To The Scope And Standard Of Review Set Forth In The Administrative Procedure Act.	2
B. The MSA Authorizes The Omnibus Amendment’s IFM Requirement.....	3
C. NMFS Reasonably Interpreted The MSA.....	9
1. The legislative history supports the legality of the IFM requirement.....	9
2. NMFS reasonably considered the coverage target and costs associated with the Omnibus Amendment’s IFM requirement.	12
D. The IFM Requirement Is Consistent With The National Standards.	17
1. National Standard 1	18
2. National Standard 2.....	20
3. National Standard 6.....	20
4. National Standard 7.....	21
5. National Standard 8.....	22
E. Defendants Complied With The Regulatory Flexibility Act.	23
F. The IFM Requirement Does Not Force Plaintiffs Into A Market.....	24
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Ace Lobster v. Evans</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.R.I. 2001)	21
<i>Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 102 (D.D.C. 2015)	25
<i>Associated Fisheries of Me. v. Daley</i> , 127 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1997)	2, 23, 24
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	3
<i>Coastal Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 2016 WL 54911 (E.D. La. Jan. 4, 2016)	4, 6
<i>Coastal Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 846 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2017))	8
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Flaherty v. Bryson</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2012)	16, 17, 20
<i>FTC v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2020)	16
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr.</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Goethel v. Pritzker</i> , 2016 WL 4076831 (D.N.H. July 29, 2016)	passim
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	8
<i>Groundfish Forum v. Ross</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 72 (D.D.C. 2019)	6
<i>Gulf Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Gutierrez</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (M.D. Fla. 2007)	13
<i>Gulf Fishermen’s Association v. NMFS</i> , 968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Hadaja, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 346 (D.R.I. 2003)	18
<i>Lovgren v. Locke</i> , 701 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2012)	2, 17
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	8

Massachusetts v. Pritzker,
 10 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D. Mass. 2014) 20

Michigan v. EPA,
 576 U.S. 743 (2015) 6

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 17

N.C. Fisheries Ass’n v. Gutierrez,
 518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007) 23

N. Wind, Inc. v. Daley,
 200 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1999) 2

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. NMFS,
 71 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2014) 18

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012) 14, 24

Oceana v. Locke,
 831 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2011) 5

Phoenix-Griffin Group II, Ltd. v. Chao,
 376 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D.R.I. 2005) 3

Rivers End Outfitters, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,
 Case No. 20-cv-2312 (E.D. La.) 13

Roche v. Evans,
 249 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D. Mass. 2003) 1

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
 435 U.S. 519 (1978) 19

Western Sea Fishing Co. v. Locke,
 722 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D. Mass. 2010) 18

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 603 23

5 U.S.C. § 603(a) 23

5 U.S.C. § 603(b) 23

5 U.S.C. § 604 23

5 U.S.C. § 604(a) 23

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1801(a) 1

16 U.S.C. § 1802(26) 11

16 U.S.C. § 1851(a) 2
 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(1)..... 19
 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(4)..... 22
 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(6)..... 21
 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(7)..... 5, 21
 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(8)..... 5
 16 U.S.C. § 1851(b) 18
 16 U.S.C. § 1853a.....5, 7, 12
 16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(1)(A) 3, 4, 7
 16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(5)..... 3, 4, 7
 16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(4) 13
 16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(8) 3, 4, 7, 9
 16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(14)3, 7
 16 U.S.C. § 1854(d)(2)(A)..... 7, 12
 16 U.S.C. § 1854(d)(2)(B)7
 16 U.S.C. § 1858(g)(1)(D)..... passim
 16 U.S.C. § 1858(g)(1)(D)(i)-(iv).....6
 16 U.S.C. § 1861..... 14
 16 U.S.C. § 1862..... passim
 16 U.S.C. § 1862(a)10, 11
 16 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)(B) 10
 16 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)(E) 10
 16 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)(F)..... 10

REGULATIONS

50 C.F.R. § 600.310(b)(2)(ii)..... 19
 50 C.F.R. § 600.340(c)..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....24
 H.R. Rep. No. 101-393 (Dec. 15, 1989)9, 10
 S. Rep. No. 101-414 (Aug. 2, 1990).....10
